

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS**

JAMES HEOS,
individually and as representative
of a class of similarly-situated
persons and entities,

Court of Appeals Case No: 361138

Plaintiff/Appellee,

Ingham County Circuit Court Case
No. 20-199-CZ
Hon. Wanda M. Stokes

v.

CITY OF EAST LANSING,
a municipal corporation,

Defendant/Appellant.

Gregory D. Hanley (P51204)
Edward F. Kickham Jr. (P70332)
Kickham Hanley PLLC
32121 Woodward Avenue, Suite 300
Royal Oak, Michigan 48073
(248) 544-1500
Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellee and the Class

Charles E. Barbieri (P31793)
Michael Homier (P60318)
Brandon M. H. Schumacher (P82930)
Foster Swift Collins & Smith, PC
313 S. Washington Square
Lansing, MI 48933
(517) 371-8155
Counsel for Defendant/Appellant

Andrew Abood (P43366)
Abood Law Firm
246 E Saginaw Street, Suite 100
East Lansing, MI 48823
(517) 332-5900
Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellee and the Class

PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE'S BRIEF ON APPEAL

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED vi

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF BASIS OF JURISDICTION ix

APPELLEE’S COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

I. THE NATURE OF THE CASE..... 1

II. THE UNDISPUTED FACTS RELATING TO THE CITY’S “FRANCHISE FEES.” 4

III. THE PARTIES’ DISPOSITIVE MOTIONS..... 10

A. Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Disposition 10

B. The City’s Motion for Summary Disposition 10

C. The Circuit Court’s Opinions and Orders on the Parties’ Dispositive Motions. 11

ARGUMENT..... 13

I. THE CITY’S STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS ARGUMENTS ARE MERITLESS..... 13

A. The Circuit Court Properly Found That the Limitations Period for Plaintiff’s Headlee Claim Is Not Dependent Upon the Date the Contested Franchise Fees Were Adopted but Instead Begins to Run at the Time the Fees Were Assessed...... 13

B. The Circuit Court Properly Held That Plaintiff’s Non-Headlee Tax-Based Claims Stated in Counts II & III Are Not Subject to a One-Year Statute of Limitations...... 17

II. PLAINTIFF’S ASSUMPSIT CLAIMS STATED IN COUNTS II AND VI ARE A PROPER VEHICLE FOR OBTAINING A REFUND OF CHARGES PAID BY PLAINTIFF AND THE CLASS..... 21

III. THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE CITY’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS UNDER THE FOOTE ACT. 23

IV. THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE FRANCHISE FEES ARE UNLAWFUL TAXES IMPOSED BY THE CITY UPON END-USERS OF THE LBWL’S ELECTRICAL SERVICE..... 26

A. THE FRANCHISE FEE IS A TAX 26

B. THE FRANCHISE FEE IS NOT ANALOGOUS TO A LEASE PAYMENT BY THE LBWL TO THE CITY 27

C. WHEN ONE CONSIDERS THAT THE FRANCHISE FEES ARE IMPOSED UPON PLAINTIFF AND OTHER END-USERS OF THE LBWL’S ELECTRICAL SERVICES, IT IS CLEAR THAT THE FRANCHISE FEES CONSTITUTE UNLAWFUL TAXES...... 28

D. THE “BOLT FACTORS” ENUNCIATED BY THE SUPREME COURT 29

1. The Franchise Fees Have a Revenue-Raising Purpose Because They “Generate New Revenue to Alleviate Budgetary Pressures.” 29

2. The Charges Raise Revenue for an Activity That Benefits the General Public. 31

3. The Franchise Fees Do Not “Regulate” Anything..... 32

4. The Franchise Fees Are Disproportionate to Any Benefits Conferred on the Payers of the Fees..... 32

5. Payment of the Franchise Fees Is Not Voluntary 35

V. THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT PLAINTIFF AND THE CLASS MAY RECOVER THE IMPROPER CHARGES UNDER THE THEORY OF UNJUST ENRICHMENT AS PLED IN COUNTS III AND V OF PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT..... 37

CONCLUSION 38

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A&E Parking v. Detroit Metropolitan Wayne County Airport Authority, 271 Mich. App. 641, 644, 723 N.W.2d 223 (2006)..... 33

Belle Isle Grill Corp. v. City of Detroit, 256 Mich. App. 463, 471 (2003)..... 17

Bernstein v. Seyburn, 2014 Mich. App. LEXIS 331 (2014)..... 18

Bolt v. City of Lansing, 238 Mich. App. 37, 54; 604 N.W.2d 745 (1999) (“*Bolt II*”)..... 14

Bolt v. City of Lansing, 459 Mich. 152, 161; 587 N.W.2d 264 (1998)..... *passim*

Bond v. Pub. Sch. of Ann Arbor Sch. Dist., 383 Mich. 693, 704; 178 N.W.2d 484 (1970)..... 22

Bray v. Department of State, 418 Mich. 149, 341 N.W.2d 92 (1983)..... 31

Briggs Tax Serv. v. Detroit Pub. Schs., 2007 Mich. App. LEXIS 682, *26-28 (2007)..... 14

Churchill v. Common Council, 153 Mich. 93, 95 (Mich. 1908)..... 32

Corey v. Wayne County, 2016 Mich. App. LEXIS 513 (2016) 22

County of Jackson v. City of Jackson, 302 Mich. App. 90, 836 N.W.2d 903 (2013)..... 29

Dennis De Long v. Palm Beach Polo Holdings, 2010 Mich. App. LEXIS 1178, *6-7 (2010)..... 18

Durant v Michigan, 456 Mich 175, 183; 566 NW2d 272 (1997) 28

Fisher Sand & Gravel Co. v. Neal A. Sweebe, Inc., 494 Mich. 543, 564, 837 N.W.2d 244 (2013) 21

Gottesman v. City of Harper Woods, Case No. 344568; 2019 Mich. App. LEXIS 7657 (Dec. 2, 2019) 19

Graham v. Kochville Twp., 236 Mich. App. 141, 151, 599 N.W.2d 793 (1999)..... 29, 33

Graham v. Township of Kochville, 236 Mich. App. 141, 151, 599 N.W.2d 793 (1999) 33

Joliet v. Pitoniak, 475 Mich. 30, 42-45; 715 N.W.2d 60 (2006)..... 20

Lansing v. Michigan Power Co., 183 Mich. 400, 150 N.W. 250 (1914)3, 24, 25

Lofgren Harborside, Inc. v. Paull, 2004 Mich. App. LEXIS 636, *5 (2004)..... 17

Logan v. Township of West Bloomfield, No. 333452, 2020 Mich. App. LEXIS 1247 (Feb. 18, 2020)..... 38

Ludowese v. Golen, 2008 Mich. App. LEXIS 2069 (2008)..... 17

Mercy Services for the Aging v. City of Rochester Hills, 2010 Mich. App. Lexis 2044 (2010)..... 21, 38

Metzen v Dep’t of Revenue, 310 Mich. 622; 17 N.W.2d 860 (1945)..... 21

<i>PCA Minerals LLC v. Merit Energy Co. LLC</i> , 725 Fed. Appx. 342, 349 (6th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Raby v. Bd. of Trs. of the Police & Fire Ret. Sys. of Detroit & Detroit</i> , 2011 Mich. App. LEXIS 520, *9-10 (2011)	18
<i>Service Coal Co v. Unemployment Compensation Comm</i> , 333 Mich. 526, 530-531; 53 N.W.2d 362 (1952).....	22
<i>Stephens v. Delta Township</i> , Eaton County Circuit Court Case No. 19-919-CZ	2, 13, 15
<i>Taxpayers Allied for Constitutional Taxation [TACT] v. Wayne County</i> , 450 Mich. 119, 124 (1995)....	13, 14, 19
<i>Village of Constantine v Michigan Gas & Electric</i> , 296 Mich. 719, 732; 296 NW 847 (1941)	24
<i>W. Bloomfield Twp. v. Detroit Edison</i> , No. 222497, 2001 Mich. App. LEXIS 2305, at *5 (Nov. 13, 2001).	24
<i>Woodland Condos Homeowners Ass'n v. Fannie Mae</i> , 2019 Mich. App. LEXIS 384 (2019).....	22
<i>Yellow Freight Sys, Inc v. Michigan</i> , 231 Mich. App. 194, 203; 585 N.W.2d 762 (1998), rev'd on other grounds, 464 Mich. 21; 627 N.W.2d 236 (2001), rev'd, 537 U.S. 36, 123 S. Ct. 371, 154 L. Ed. 2d 377 (2002)	22
<i>Zervos Group v. Thompson Asphalt Prods.</i> , 2006 Mich. App. LEXIS 1520, *18 (2006)	17
Other Authorities	
Const. 1908, art 8, § 28	23
Rules	
MCR 2.116(C)(10)	10
Constitutional Provisions	
Art. 9, § 31 of the Michigan Constitution	2
